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Sacramento Valley Charter School

Check Detail
August 21 - September 8, 2019

Date Num Name Memo/Description Amount

08/23/2019 3798 Serve 3 Network 30 Chromebooks 5,340.15

30 Console Licenses, recycling, shipping & handling & Sales tax 1,5689.16

sales tax not collected -7.80

6,921.51

08/27/2019 3799 Marzano Resources Teacher guide to standard based learning 425.86
08/27/2019 3800 Amar Singh Banwait Transportation refund- Overpayment 300.00
08/27/2019 3801 Cammi Ruffino reimbursement for classroom supplies 51.18
08/27/2019 3802 Cammi Ruffino reimbursement for classroom supplies 115.18
08/27/2019 3803 Mr. Peace Mr. Peace- Diversity assembly 1,100.00
08/27/2019 3804 Chill-Chain, Inc. Milk 495.22
08/27/2019 3805 Great America Financial copier lease 642.46
08/27/2019 3806 Curriculum Associates Ready common core- Grade 5 teacher edition 46.54
08/27/2019 3807 Uline 10- crowd control barrier 1,484.52
08/27/2019 3808 Harpreet Singh reimbursement for projector mount brackets 69.98
08/27/2019 3809 Harpreet Singh repairs, installation & maintenance 850.00
08/2712019 3810 Jeff Nelson DOT Exam- Bus driver 50.00
08/27/2019 3811 Courtney Olson reimbursement for classroom supplies 70.09
08/27/2019 3812 MetLife Life, LTD & ADD 289.91
08/29/2019 3813 Teresa Phillips Reimbursement for classroom supplies 75.76
08/29/2019 3814 Sarbjeet Nijjar reimbursement for classroom supplies 99.00
08/29/2019 3815 Jeremy Turner August 15 manual paycheck 1,718.11
08/31/2019 3816 Marzano Resources PD- Standard based grading 3,300.00
08/31/2019 3817 California Choice September premiums 7,823.19
08/31/2019 3818 Washington Unified School District 2018-19 BTSA, Special ed, oversight fee cost 100,615.00




09/03/2019

09/06/2019

09/06/2019

09/06/2019

09/06/2019

09/06/2019

09/06/2019

09/06/2019

09/06/2019

09/06/2019

09/08/2019

09/08/2019

3819

3820 Chill-Chain, Inc.

3821 The UPS Store

3822 Harpreet Singh

3823 Wave Broadband

3824 Foley Carrier Services, LLC

3825 TIAA Bank

3826 Courtney Olson

3827 US Bank

3828 North Valley Fleet Services, Inc.

3829 Sikh Temple

3830 Sikh Temple

Voided
Milk
Mailing services

Live scan

Transport students from West Sacramento

white board installation

Phone & Internet service

DOT D&A Annual Program Renewal

Copier lease

reimbursement for classroom supplies

breakfast & lunch for professional development days

spelling bee registration

3 magnetic whiteboards

Project lead the way 5-day conference for science teacher

toner for printer & office supplies

QuickBooks & Microsoft fee

stamps & mailing service

1 rugé& 3 teachers’ chairs & other classroom supplies
fuel for school vans

lunch grocery

Laptop with protection plan

tires replacement for school van

sales tax

google nest learning thermostat & 10 thermostat guard
van repairs & maintenance

buses' supplies

credit from US bank

45 day inspection for all buses & repairs
Rent for July, August,& September

Janitorial service - August

0.00

154.07

181.99
211.00

392.99

710.00
75.00

785.00

543.36

675.00

126.97

4561

665.04
165.00
1,232.46
1,007.45
125.47
858.07
59.80
1,171.48
265.23
1,807.52
612.05
845.91
-5.60
606.08
42910
752.70
-20.00

10,577.76

3,797.28

70,086.00

2,200.00



Sacramento Valley Charter School
Education Protection Account (EPA) 2018-19

The creation of the Education Protection Account (EPA) by Proposition 30, The Schools and
Local Public Safety Protection Act of 2012, approved by the voters on November 6, 2012,
J?tem_p_oqaﬂyjnc;rgggeq the state’s sales tax rate for all taxpayers and the personal incometax —— -

Revenues generated from Proposition 30 are deposited into state account called the EPA and
local agencies have the sole authority to determine how the funds received from the EPA are
Spent, with these provisos:

e The spending plan must be approved by the governing board during a public meeting

° EPA funds cannot be used for the salaries or benefits of administrators or any other
administrative costs

¢ [Each year, the local agency must publish on its website an accounting of how much
money was received from the EPA and how the funds were expended

EPA funds are not additional revenue: it is an offset to the Revenue Limit. Approximately 20%
of the school’s total deficited revenue limit must be accounted for under the new SACS resource
code 1400.

In addition to the above requirements, the school’s annual financial audit must include
verification that the EPA funds were used as specified by Proposition 30. There were no
findings for EPA in the audit report.

At its June B, 2018 meeting, the board approved the 2018-19 spending plan to use EPA funds
for teacher salaries. An increase of $637 for 2017-18 is included in the 2018-19 total revenue
and expense. The revenue was received (or set up as receivable) and the expenditures were
applied by the end of the fiscal year,

2018-19 EPA Revenue and Expenditure Final Results

sacs
- BEMENUE -~ ° Resource SACS Obiject
20% RL Redirected to EPA 1400 8012 $377,761
EAPENDITURES |
Teacher salaries (non-admin) 1400 1100 $377,761

All EPA funds were expended on non-administrative costs.




CHARTER SCHOOL UNAUDITED ACTUALS
FINANCIAL REPORT -- ALTERNATIVE FORM

July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019

Charter School Name: Sacramento Valley Charter School

CDS #: 57726940124875

Charter Approving Entity: Washington Unified School District

County: Yolo

Charter #: 1338

This charter school uses the following basis of accounting:

{Please enter an "X" in the applicable box below; check only one box)
Accrual Basis (Applicable Capital Assets/Interest on Long-Term Debt/Long-Term Liabilities/Net Position objects are 6900, 7438,

8400-9489, 9660-9669, 9796, and 9797)

DModified Accrual Basis (Applicable Capital Outlay/Debt Service/Fund Balance objects are 6100-6170, 6200-6500, 7438, 7439,

and 9711-9789)

. Description Object Code | Unresfricted | Restricted Total
A. REVENUES :
1. LCFF Sources
State Aid - Current Year 8011 1,443,110.00 1,443,110.00
Education Protection Account State Aid - Current Year 8012 ~ 377,124.00 | 377,124.00
State Aid - Prior Years 8019 ~ (28,477.00) (28,477.00)
Transfers to Charter Schools in Lieu of Property Taxes 8096 | 42475439 424,754.39
Other LCFF Transfers 8091, 8097 & 0.00
Total, LCFF Sources 2,216,511.39 0.00 2,216,511.39
2. Federal Revenues (see NOTE in Section L)
No Child Left Behind/Every Student Succeeds Act 8290 0.00
Special Education - Federal 8181, 8182 )
Child Nutrition - Federal 8220 0.00
Donated Food Commodities 8221 - 0.00
Other Federal Revenues 8110, 8260-8299 0.00
Total, Federal Revenues 0.00 0.00 0.00
3. Other State Revenues e
Special Education - State StateRevSE AR
All Other State Revenues StateRevAO 88,027.64 211,358.13 299.385.77
Total, Other State Revenues 88,027.64 211,358.13 299,385.77
4. Other Local Revenues
All Other Local Revenues LocalRevAQ 96,257.11 96,257.11
Total, Local Revenues 96,257.11 0.00 96,257.11
5. TOTAL REVENUES 2,400,796.14 211,358.13 | 2,612,154.27
B. EXPENDITURES (see NOTE in Section L)
1. Certificated Salaries
Certificated Teachers' Salaries 1100 | 71351198 713,511.98
Certificated Pupil Support Salaries 1200 . 0.00
Certificated Supervisors' and Administrators' Salaries 1300 ~ 88,302.94 1 88,302.94
Other Certificated Salaries 1900 0.00
Total, Certificated Salaries 801,814.92 0.00 801,814.92
2. Noncertificated Salaries '
Noncertificated Instructional Salaries 2100 91,057.33 | 91,057.33
Noncertificated Support Salaries 2200 | 160,087.03 | 160,087.03
Noncertificated Supervisors' and Administrators' Salaries 2300 L B 30 0.00
Clerical, Technical and Office Salaries 2400 79,288.31 79,288.31
Other Noncertificated Salaries 2900 43,526.74 43,526.74
Total, Noncertificated Salaries 373,959.41 0.00 373,959.41
California Department of Education
Charter School Financial Report Page 1 0of 6
9/15/2019 9:56 AM

Certification Form (Revised 03/28/19)




CHARTER SCHOOL UNAUDITED ACTUALS
FINANCIAL REPORT -- ALTERNATIVE FORM

July 1, 2018 to _June 30, 2019

Charter School Name: Sacramento Valley Charter School

CDS #: 57726940124875

Certification Form (Revised 03/28/19)

S ____ Description Object Code | Unrestricted | Restricted Total
3. Employee Benefits
STRS 3101-3102 B 0.00
PERS 3201-3202 | B ) 0.00
OASDI / Medicare / Alternative 3301-3302 |  89,094.50 89,094.50
Health and Welfare Benefits 3401-3402 72,671.19 72,671.19
Unemployment Insurance 3501-3502 | 19,186.44 19,186.44
Workers' Compensation Insurance 3601-3602 15,762.22 | 15,762.22
OPEB, Allocated 3701-3702 | 0.00
OPEB, Active Employees 3751-3752 0.00
Other Employee Benefits 3901-3902 0.00
Total, Employee Benefits 196,714.35 0.00 196,714.35
4. Books and Supplies .
Approved Textbooks and Core Curricula Materials 4100 33,178.27 8,547.70 41,725.97
Books and Other Reference Materials 4200 427417 828.67 | T
Materials and Supplies 4300 65,680.85 65,680.85
Noncapitalized Equipment 4400 2,924.88 2,924 .88
Food 4700 34,653.69 34,653.69
Total, Books and Supplies 140,711.86 9,376.37 150,088.23
5. Services and Other Operating Expenditures ‘
Subagreements for Services 5100 B 0.00
Travel and Conferences 5200 2,468.00 2,468.00
Dues and Memberships 5300 3,198.52 ~ 3,198.52
Insurance 5400 . 39,156.00 | | 39,156.00
Operations and Housekeeping Services 5500 21,402.90 | | 21,402.90
Rentals, Leases, Repairs, and Noncap. Improvements 5600 175,090.02 159,998.46 | 335,088.48
Transfers of Direct Costs 5700-5799 B ) ] 0.00
Professional/Consulting Services and Operating Expend. 5800 188,208.03 | 13,512.00 201,720.03
Communications 5900 6,150.84 6,150.84
Total, Services and Other Operating Expenditures 435,674.31 173,510.46 609,184.77
6. Capital Outiay
{Objects 6100-6170, 6200-6500 modified accrual basis only)
Land and Land Improvements 6100-6170 0.00
Buildings and Improvements of Buildings 6200 I 0.00
Books and Media for New School Libraries or Major
Expansion of School Libraries 6300 2 ; 0.00
Equipment 6400 I J 0.00
Equipment Replacement 8500 = ’ . Ty
Depreciation Expense (accrual basis only) 6900 82,882.84 82,882.84
Total, Capital Outlay 82,882.84 0.00 82,882.84
7. Other Outgo
Tuition to Other Schools 7110-7143 155,382.75 1565,382.75
Transfers of Pass-Through Revenues to Other LEAs 7211-7213 0.00
Transfers of Apportionments to Other LEAs - Spec. Ed. 7221-7223SE 0.00
Transfers of Apportionments to Other LEAs - All Other 7221-7223A0 0.00
All Other Transfers 7281-7299 0.00
Transfers of Indirect Costs 7300-7399 B 000
Debt Service: :
Interest 7438 ~ 5,749.08 5,749.08
Principal (for modified accrual basis only) 7439 i 0.00
Total Debt Service 5,749.08 0.00 5,749.08
Total, Other Cutgo 161,131.83 0.00 161,131.83
8. TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,192,889.52 182,886.83 | 2,375,776.35
California Department of Education
Charter School Financial Report Page 2 of 6

9/15/2019 9:56 AM



CHARTER SCHOOL UNAUDITED ACTUALS
FINANCIAL REPORT -- ALTERNATIVE FORM

July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019

Charter School Name: Sacramento Valley Charter School

CDS #: 57726940124875

e Description Object Code | Unrestricted Restricted Total
. EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES [
BEFORE OTHER FINANCING SOURCES AND USES (A5-B8) 207,906.62 28,471.30 236,377.92
. OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / USES
1. Other Sources 8930-8979 | 0.00
2. Less: Other Uses _ 7630-7699 0.00
3. Contributions Between Unrestricted and Restricted Accounts §
(must net to zero) 8980-8999 0.00
4. TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES / USES 0.00 0.00 0.00
. NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN FUND BALANCE /NET POSITION (C+D4) 207,906.62 28,471.30 E 236,377.92
. FUND BALANCE / NET POSITION
1. Beginning Fund Balance/Net Position
a. As of July 1 9791 557,769.75 15,578.48 | 573,348.23
b. Adjustments/Restatements 9793, 9795 151,200.00 151,200.00
c. Adjusted Beginning Fund Balance /Net Position 557,769.75 166,778.48 724,548.23
2. Ending Fund Balance /Net Position, June 30 (E+F1c) 765,676.37 195,249.78 960,926.15
Components of Ending Fund Balance (Modified Accrual Basis only) :
a. Nonspendable
1. Revolving Cash (equals Object 9130) 9711 6 0.00
2. Stores (equals Object 9320) 9712 = o0
3. Prepaid Expenditures (equals Object 9330) 9713 g L _0.00
4. All Others 9719 0.00
b. Restricted 9740 e 0.00
c. Committed
1. Stabilization Arrangements 9750 L 0.00
2. Other Commitments 9760 SyEshe . 0obo
d. Assigned 9780 e ‘ 0.00
e. Unassigned/Unappropriated
1. Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789 = - 0o
2. Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790M i 0.00
3. Components of Ending Net Position (Accrual Basis only) I L
a. Net Investment in Capital Assets 9796 419,997.90 o 419,997.90
b. Restricted Net Position 9797 195,249.78 195,249.78
c. Unrestricted Net Position 9790A 345,678.47 | 0.00 345,678.47

California Department of Education
Charter School Financial Report
Certification Form (Revised 03/28/19)

Page 3 of 6

9/15/2019 9:56 AM



CHARTER SCHOOL UNAUDITED ACTUALS
FINANCIAL REPORT -- ALTERNATIVE FORM

July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019

Charter School Name: Sacramento Valley Charter School

CDS #: 57726940124875

i i Description Object Code Unrestricted | Restricted Total
G. ASSETS
1. Cash
In County Treasury 9110 - 0.00
Fair Value Adjustment to Cash in County Treasury 9111 ] N 0.00
In Banks 9120 289,674.40 (20,055.88)| 269,618.52
In Revolving Fund 9130 | 0.00
With Fiscal Agent/Trustee 9135 0.00
Collections Awaiting Deposit 9140 0.00
2. Investments 9150 ] i ] 0.00
3. Accounts Receivable 9200 323,453.67 64,105.66 387,5659.33
4. Due from Grantor Governments 9290 | B | 0.00
5. Stores 9320 ‘ L 00e
6. Prepaid Expenditures (Expenses) 9330 | 52,107.38 | _ 52,107.38
7. Other Current Assets 9340 — 151,200.00 151,200.00
8. Capital Assets (accrual basis only) 9400-9489 419,997.90 419,997.90
9. TOTAL ASSETS 1,085,233.35 195,249.78 1,280,483.13
H. DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
1. Deferred Outflows of Resources 9490 0.00
2. TOTAL DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 0.00 0.00 0.00
I. LIABILITIES
1. Accounts Payable 9500 | 121,674.49 121,674.49
2. Due to Grantor Governments 9500 0.00
3. Current Loans 9640 ~ 68,324.33 68,324.33
4. Unearned Revenue 9650 - b 0.00
5. Long-Term Liabilities (accrual basis only) 9660-9669 129,558.16 129,558.16
6. TOTAL LIABILITIES 319,556.98 | 0.00 319,556.98
J. DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOQURCES |
1. Deferred Inflows of Resources 9690 0.00
2. TOTAL DEFERRED INFLOWS 0.00 0.00 0.00
K. FUND BALANCE /NET POSITION
Ending Fund Balance /Net Position, June 30 (G9 + H2) - (16 + J2)
{must agree with Line F2) 765,676.37 195,249.78 960,926.15
California Department of Education
Charter School Financial Report Page 4 of 6

Certification Form (Revised 03/28/19)

9/15/2019 9:56 AM



CHARTER SCHOOL UNAUDITED ACTUALS
FINANCIAL REPORT -- ALTERNATIVE FORM

July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019

Charter School Name: Sacramento Valley Charter School

CDS #: 57726940124875

L. FEDERAL EVERY STUDENT SUCCEEDS ACT (ESSA) MAINTENANCE OF EFFORT REQUIREMENT

NOTE: IF YOUR CHARTER SCHOOL RECEIVED FEDERAL FUNDING, AS REPORTED IN SECTION A2, THE FOLLOWING
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION MUST BE PROVIDED IN ORDER FOR THE CDE TO CALCULATE COMPLIANCE WITH
THE FEDERAL EVERY STUDENT SUCCEEDS ACT (ESSA) MAINTENANCE OF EFFORT REQUIREMENT:

1. Federal Revenue Used for Capital Outlay and Debt Service
Included in the Capital Outlay and Debt Service expenditures reported in sections B6 and B7 are
the following amounts paid out of federal funds:

Federal Program Name (If no amounts, indicate "NONE") Capital Qutlay  Debt Service Total

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

STe~papow

0.00

0.00

0.00

TOTAL FEDERAL REVENUES USED FOR CAPITAL OUTLAY AND DEBT SERVICE 0.00 0.00

0.00

2. Community Services Expenditures
Provide the amount of State and Local funds reported in Section B that were expended for Community Services Activities:

Amount
Objects of Expenditures (Enter "0.00" if none)
a. Certificated Salaries 1000-1999
b. Noncertificated Salaries 2000-2999
c. Employee Benefits 3000-3999
d. Books and Supplies 4000-4999
e. Services and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5999
TOTAL COMMUNITY SERVICES EXPENDITURES 0.00

California Department of Education
Charter School Financial Report Page 5 of 6

Certification Form (Revised 03/28/19) 9/15/2019 9:56 AM




CHARTER SCHOOL UNAUDITED ACTUALS
FINANCIAL REPORT -- ALTERNATIVE FORM
July 1, 2018 to June 30, 2019

Charter School Name: Sacramento Valley Charter School

CDS #: 57726940124875

3. State and Local Expenditures to be Used for ESSA Annual Maintenance of Effort Calculation:
Results of this calculation will be used for comparison with 2017-18 expenditures. Failure to maintain the required
90 percent expenditure level on either an aggregate or per capita expenditure basis may result in reduction to
allocations for covered programs in 2020-21.

a. Total Expenditures (B8) 2,375,776.35
b. Less Federal Expenditures (Total A2)

[Revenues are used as proxy for expenditures because most federal revenues 0.00
are normally recognized in the period that qualifying expenditures are incurred]

c. Subtotal of State & Local Expenditures 205 1535
[a minus b]

d. Less Community Services 0.00
[L2 Total]

e. Less Capital Outlay & Debt Service 88,631.92

[Total B6 plus objects 7438 and 7439, less L1 Total]

TOTAL STATE & LOCAL EXPENDITURES SUBJECT TO MOE $  2287,144.43
[c minus d minus €]

California Department of Education
Charter School Financial Report Page 6 of 6
Certification Form (Revised 03/28/19) 9/15/2019 9:56 AM



Sacramento Valley Charter School

Principal Report
August 22-September 11, 2019

Respect for Diversity Assembly

SVCS kick-started its year with a Respect for Diversity assembly. Mr.Peace (Kevin Szawala) is a
youth motivational speaker who has spoken to over 1,000,000 people in over 20 states regarding
love and care for others as well as character empowerment. He entertained our scholars using hip-
hop and humor.

SVCS Scholars Learn About Consequences of Bullying

Bullying is a curse in schools. If unchecked, it can have serious effects on victims and the school in
general. Scholars were advised to STAND UP, STEP IN, SPEAK OUT and STOP BULLYING in
schools. No one should be the victim and the bystander in an active situation of bullying.

West Sac Police Dept. Officers Educate SVCS Scholars




West Sacramento PD Officers Educate SVCS Scholars About Cyber Bullying

Grade 5-8 were educated by West Sac PD department about Cyber Bullying. Officers informed
and engaged all scholars about the serious consequences of posting nasty messages on the social
media.

New Hires

Deepti Tiwana : Cafeteria Staff: Deepti has been hired temporarily to cover for Kulwinder Kaur who has
proceeded on leave. Sukhpreet Kaur, who was a substitute cafeteria worker earlier, was hired to
accommodate increased enrollment.

After-School Started on September 3., and there are total 18 students registered.

Parent-Teacher Organization (PTO) : The election for PTO was held on September 6 and a new body
was elected. Mr. Shawn Dhaliwal, President, Mr. Bimal Gosal, Vice President, Mrs. Poonam Dhaliwal,
Secretary, and Baljit Kaur Bains, Treasurer.

Curriculum Conferences: One on one meetings were held with teachers to talk about curriculum,
students, and instructional planning. All teachers were impressed upon to implement Common Core and
Next Generation Science standards.

Science Curriculum: Pearson’s NGSS curriculum was popularly voted for adoption. Eight-year
agreement was signed with split payments of two installments.

Enrollment for 2019-2020: The school is open for 5 weeks and the current enrollment is stable
at 274.




September 1, 2019 Vol, 6 Number 2
Dr. Amrik Singh, Principal

Sacramento Valley

g
ek Charter School Parent Newsletter

Dear Parents and F amilies,

Your scholar’s success at school depends on many factors such as ensuring healthy breakfast, enough sleep, goal-setting,
limiting “screen time”, mon toring progress, teaming up with teachers etc. Parent partnership is the key factor in your
scholar’s education. We appreciate you for selecting Sacramento Valley Charter. We will make sure your scholar has a
positive experience here. Thank you for sending your scholar to school in proper uniform daily. The regular attendance noi
only supports school funding but also keeps your scholar motivated and well-prepared for challenging rasks. To promote
good study habits, set up a quiet space in the house where your scholar can do homework, and read for 30 minutes as a
maiter of habit. We are currently completing initial assessments to determine individual learning needs of each scholar. We
may coniact you to discuss your scholars’ strengths and areas of concern on minimum days of September 26 and 27 between
1:00pm-4.:00pm. Please cooperate with Your scholars’ teacher to stay involved in your scholar’s education. As our scholars
learn, compete, and excel, we are looking forward io parents’ presence at our monthly award assemblies. If your scholar

wins an award, you will get information from teachers.
Dr. Amrik Singh, Principal

Labor Day: As a reminder, there is no school Monday,
September 2nd, as it is Labor Day. Please enjoy your three-
day weekend.

Afterschool: SVCS’ Afterschool program starts on Tuesday,
September 3rd. It will be Monday through Thursday, from
3pm to 5:30 pm. The monthly fee for the afterschool program
is $35 per week and is payable in the front office during
regular office hours. School doesn’t provide any
transportation following the afterschool program, so it is

important that parents pick up their children promptly by 5:30 Meet amd Gree
pm.

PTO: Parents, please take part in our Parent-Teacher
Organization. The next meeting has been scheduled for
September 6th in the Multipurpose Room at 6:00 pm.

; Ballots will be cast, and new officers will be elected on
! that day. If you would like to run for office, please give
i ? your name to the front office by September 5th at the
latest.

Interim Assessment: We are administering Smarter
Balanced Assessments beginning from September 9th. It is
necessary to expose your scholar to the rigor of online
assessments so that they become confident for the end of the
year tests. How your scholars perform on these assessments,
we will share information with you.

i

Mr. Peace Assembly




ELPAC Initial: New students from other countries or students speaking languages other than English are tested for
ELPAC (Initial) to determine appropriate support services for the success of our scholars. We are currently completing

initial assessments.

Student Council Election: SVCS scholars experience how representatives are elected and how they form government.
On September 19th, scholars will elect their government. The contesting candidates will present their speeches in an
assembly on the 18th so they can convince voters of their qualification and skills.

Minimum Days, September 26"-27th: Please remember to pick up your scholar from your stop at the assigned time.
Minimum Day schedule are posted on our website.

September, 24 Picture Day: Lifetouch picture day is coming up quickly this year. It will be on Tuesday, September
24th, starting at 9am. Parents need to make sure that their students are in uniform for this picture day, as the free-dress
picture day is in the spring. Please make sure to have your payment and forms ready in advance. Forms will be sent out
the week prior to photo day. Last year, we had several issues with photos relating to underpayment. The forms may note
to include tax. Please take this into account when including payment with your forms, thank you.

No Bullying Assembly: This assembly will be on September 5th at 8:40am for grades K-4, and 9:30am for grades 5-8.

SWEAT Team: SWEAT Team will start their
program in the first week of September.

Art: SVCS is adding a new program that will
teach our scholars the basics of art. We have
hired a fully credentialed art teacher, Ms. Hope
Morrish. We welcome Ms. Morrish to our
staff!

STEM: Mr. Turner, our new Middle School
Science Teacher, brings a well-defined
robotics program to our school. We want to
ensure that our scholars take full advantage of
the knowledge he brings in robotics and the
hands-on experience they will receive in our
new STEM lab.

First Day of School

Dates to Remember

Monday Sep 02 Labor Day (NO SCHOOL)
Tuesday Sep 03 After School Program begins
Thursday Sep 5 No Bullying Assembly in MP Room @
K-4, 8:40am
5-8, 9:30am
Wednesday ~ Sep 18 Student Council Speeches @ 2pm in MP Room
Tuesday Sep 24 Lifetouch Picture Day
Thursday Sep 26 Minimum Day
Friday Sep 27 Minimum Day
Wednesday ~ Oct 02 Awards Assemblies: K-4, 1:30-2:15pm

5-8,2:15-3pm

“Any book that helps a child to form a habit of reading, to make reading one of his deep
and continuing needs, is good for him.”
— Maya Angelou




